DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV Rec:\$40.00

Total:\$40.00 MAHE LAW, LTD 2023-1003330 12/21/2023 02:16 PM

Pas=4

APN: 1420-06-310-013

Recording Requested and Mail To:

JENNIFER MAHE, ESQ. MAHE LAW, LTD. 707 N. Minnesota Street, Suite D Carson City, NV 89703

Affiant's Address/Mail Tax Statements To:

Thomas C. Ediss and Tonya Y. Ediss, Trustees 3677 Green Acre Drive Carson City, NV 89705

The parties executing this document hereby affirm that this document submitted for recording does not contain the social security number of any person or persons pursuant to NRS 239B.230.



SHAWNYNE GARREN, RECORDER

E07

GRANT, BARGAIN AND SALE DEED

THIS INDENTURE, made on December 19, 2023, by and between THOMAS C. EDISS and TONYA Y. EDISS, husband and wife, as joint tenants, Grantors, and THOMAS C. EDISS and TONYA Y. EDISS, as Trustees of THE FAMILY TRUST OF THOMAS C. EDISS AND TONYA Y. EDISS, dated October 29, 1998, Grantees,

WITNESSETH:

That the Grantors, in consideration of the sum of Ten and No/100 Dollars (\$10.00), lawful money of the United States, and other good and valuable consideration to in hand paid by the Grantees, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, do by these presents grant, bargain, and sell to the Grantees, and to its successors and assigns, all that certain lot, piece, or parcel of land situated in the County of Douglas, State of Nevada, and more particularly described as follows:

Lot 27, as shown on the Official Map of SIERRA ESTATES, recorded in the Office of the County Recorder of Douglas County, Nevada, on September 27, 1960, in Book 1 of Maps, as Document No. 16665.

Pursuant to NRS 111.312(6), the attached legal description was previously recorded with the Douglas County Recorder's Office on March 9, 2021, as Document No. 2021-963151.

TOGETHER WITH all and singular the tenements, hereditaments, and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, and the reversion and reversions, remainder or remainders, rents, issues, and profits thereof.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD all and singular the premises, together with the appurtenances, unto the said Grantee and to its successors and assigns forever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has executed this conveyance the day and year

first above written.

THOMAS C. EDISS

Imua y Edis

TONYA Y. ÉDISS

STATE OF NEVADA) : ss. CARSON CITY)

On December 1944, 2023, personally appeared before me, a notary public, THOMAS C. EDISS and TONYA Y. EDISS, personally known (or proved) to me to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged to me that they executed the foregoing Grant, Bargain and Sale Deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC



STATE OF NEVADA DECLARATION OF VALUE

| 1. Assessor | Parcel Number (s) |) | | | () |
|--|---------------------------------------|------------------------|---|--|------------------------------------|
| a) 1420-06-3 | | , | | | \ \ |
| | | - - | | | \ \ |
| c) | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | - | | | \ \ |
| d) | | _ | | _ | \ \ |
| 2. Type of Pi | roperty: | | FOR RE | CORDERS | OPTIONAL USE ONLY |
| a) 🗀 | Vacant Land | b) Single i | am Res. Notes: | | |
| c) | Condo/Twnhse | d) 2-4 Ple: | | iba | Geo Trust a |
| e) g) | Apt. Bldg. Agricultural | f) Comm'l | | JERI | Hest Huss 9 |
| i) (| Other: | 11) Wobile | (please sp | ecify) | |
| , | · · | | ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | | |
| 3. Total Val | ue/Sales Price o | f Property: | \$ | The state of the s | |
| Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure Only (value of property) \$ | | | | | |
| Transfer Tax Value: \$ | | | | | |
| Real Property Transfer Tax Due: | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| 4. <u>If Exemption Claimed:</u> | | | | | |
| a. Transfer Tax Exemption, per NRS 375.090, Section: | | | | | |
| b. Expla | in Reason for Exemp | otion: | | | |
| A transfe | er of title to or from a ti | rust without considera | tion if a certificate | of trust is | presented at the time of recording |
| 5 Partial Int | erest: Percentag | a haina transforra | d: 100 g | 6 | |
| o. i aitiai iiii | erest. Tercentag | e being transferre | su. 100 | <u>/0</u> | |
| The undersigned | ed declares and ackr | nowledges, under pe | nalty of perjury, i | oursuant to | NRS 375.060 |
| | 110, that the informat | | | | |
| belief, and can be supported by documentation if called upon to substantiate the information | | | | | |
| provided herein. Furthermore, the disallowance of any claimed exemption, or other determination | | | | | |
| of additional ta | x due, may result in a | a penalty of 10% of t | he tax due plus i | nterest at | 1% per month. |
| Pursuant to ! | NRS 375.030, the E | Buyer and Seller s | hall be jointly a | and seve | rally liable for any |
| additional an | nount owed | <u> </u> | /// | | |
| Signature | | | / ¢aı | pacity Ad | gent for Grantors |
| Signature | | | A | | gent for Grantees |
| _ | | | | | |
| SELLER (G | RANTOR) INFO | RMATION BI | JYER (GRAN | ITEE) IN | IFORMATION |
| | REQUIRED) | Table 1 | (REQUIRE | | Orkina krigik |
| Print Name: | Thomas C. Ediss a | nd Tonya Y. Ec 🏻 P | | | ss and Tonya Y. Ediss, Trustees |
| Address: | 3677 Green Acre D | rive A | ddress: 3677 G | reen Acre | Drive |
| City: | Carson City | C | ity: Carsor | City | |
| State: | NV Zip: | 89705 S | tate: NV | Zip: | 89705 |
| 1 | | | <u></u> | | |
| COMPANY/PERSON REQUESTING RECORDING | | | | | |
| The same of the sa | OT THE SELLER OR BUY | | - | | |
| Print Name: | Jennifer Mahe, Esq | | Escro | w <u>#</u> | |
| Address: | 707 No. Minnesota | | | | |
| City: Carson | City | States | ; NV | Zip: | 89703 |

(AS A PUBLIC RECORD THIS FORM MAY BE RECORDED)